

## KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US Office (509) 962-7506

"Building Partnerships - Building Communities"

## **NOTICE OF DECISION**

**To:** Interested County Departments & Agencies with Jurisdiction

**Interested Parties** 

**Applicant** 

From: Jeremy Johnston, Planner II

**Date:** July 1, 2020

**Subject:** KCFD 1 Satellite Facility (PF-20-00001)

NOTICE IS HERBY given, Kittitas County Community Development Services did on <u>July 1, 2020 approve a</u> Public Facilities permit (PF-20-00001) with conditions for a Satellite Facility. The subject parcel is located southeast of the city of Cle Elum, Parcel 697234, located at 150 Clubhouse Rd. Cle Elum, WA 98922. Section 24, T. 19N, R. 16 E.W.M. in Kittitas County. Map Number 19-16-24044-0001. Kittitas County Fire District 1, submitted a Public Facilities permit application to Kittitas County Community Development Services department on April 3, 2020 to construct a new satellite facility for improved fire coverage.

Copies of the Findings of Fact and related file documents may be examined at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 or online at <a href="http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx">http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx</a>. This can be found in the "Public Facilities" section. Questions can be directed to Jeremy Johnston, Staff Planner (509) 962-7065, jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us

Any action to set aside, enjoin, review, or otherwise challenge the public facilities permit pursuant to KCC 15A.07 shall be commenced on or before <u>July 15, 2020</u> at 5:00 p.m. to Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926, along with the current appeal fee of \$1,540.